all sums as may be provided, for the support of the University in the manner it may determine, in 
its discretion, to carry out the purposes and functions of the University”; 

WHEREAS, the Commission on Higher Education (CHED) funded the CHED Center for 
Excellence (COD) of VSU’s Department of Development Communication (DDC) in the amount of 
One Million Three Hundred Sixty Three Thousand Three Hundred Sixty Five Pesos 
(P1,363,365.00); 

WHEREAS, according to the VSU Accounting Office, the DDC CHED-COD grant has still 
the remaining amount of Three Hundred Eleven Thousand Seven Hundred Ninety Three Pesos 
and Fifty One Centavos (P311,793.51) from MOOE and for the upgrade of DDC facilities where